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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. REV/2020/0016 
Address 29 William Street TEMPE  NSW  2044 
Proposal S8.2 Review of Development Application for alterations and 

additions to an existing dwelling 
Date of Lodgement 29 July 2020 
Applicant Mr David G Pidcock 

Ms Deirdre A O'Rourke 
Owner Ms Deirdre A O'Rourke 

Mr David G Pidcock 
Number of Submissions 2 (in support) 
Value of works $495,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

S8.2 Review where recommendation is to uphold previous 
refusal 

Main Issues Streetscape, design and impacts on period building 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Architectural Plans 
Attachment B Draft Conditions (if review is upheld) 
Attachment C Original Assessment Report DA201900461 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site Objectors N 

Notified 
Area Supporters 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
A development application for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling at the above 
property was refused by Council staff under delegation under Determination No 201900461 
on 21 May 2020 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfies the following Clauses of the 
MLEP 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979: a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 2.  

 
2. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfies the following Parts of MDCP 

2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979: 
a.  Part 2.1 – Urban Design  
b. Part 4.1.1 – General Objectives  
c. Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice  
d. Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape and Design  
e. Part 4.1.6 – Built form and character  
f. Part 4.1.11 – Additional controls for residential period dwellings  

 
3 The proposal has not demonstrated it is suitable on the site, pursuant to Section 

4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

4 The proposal has not demonstrated to be in the public interest, pursuant to 
Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

 
A copy of the report on the application is included as Attachment C to this report. 
 
The applicant has requested that Council review the determination under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions in support were 
received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Siting of the first-floor addition and the resultant impact on the existing dwelling  
• Streetscape & Design  

 
The non-compliances are considered unacceptable, therefore the application is 
recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks review of Determination No.201900461 under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 197. The application is for alterations and 
additions to the existing dwelling including an amended first floor addition. 
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed under the amended plans:  
 
Demolition: 

• Demolition of existing first floor addition; 

• Demolition of some landscaping elements at rear; 
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• Removal of portion of roof; and 

• Minor internal alterations and removal of internal walls; 

 
Ground floor: 

• Reconfiguration and extension of ground floor; and 

• The principal outdoor area relocated to be a courtyard in the centre of the site; 

 
First floor: 

• Construction of an amended first floor addition comprising of four bedrooms, two 
bathrooms and a deck. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of William Street, and consists of two 
allotments, legally described as Lots B and C in Deposited Plan 15002. Known as No.29 
William Street, the lots have a combined area of approximately 575.8sqm.  
An existing dwelling house with a first-floor addition is located on the site. Surrounding land 
uses are predominantly one and two storey dwelling houses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201800470 To demolish part of the premises 

and carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to the 
building so as to comprise a 
dwelling and secondary dwelling.                 

Refused - 8 February 2019 

DA201800470.01 Review request under Section 8.2 
of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to review 
Determination No. 201800470 
dated 8 February 2019 - To 
demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to the 
building so as to comprise a 
dwelling and secondary dwelling.                 

Application withdrawn- 22 June 2019 

PDA201900112 Alterations and additions at ground 
and first floor to the existing 
dwelling. 

Advice issued recommending some design 
changes prior to lodgement of a DA -  
22 July 2019 

PDA201900150 Alterations and additions at ground 
and first floor to the existing 
dwelling. 

Advice issued recommending some design 
changes prior to lodgement of a DA - 18 
October 2019 

DA201900461 Alterations and additions to the 
existing dwelling including first floor 
addition. 

Refused – 21 May 2020 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25 September 
2020 

RFI Issued to Applicant requesting first floor front setback be increased in line 
with existing first floor addition and details about existing garage.  

14 October 2020 Additional information was submitted regarding the existing garage. 
Architectural plans were not amended.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the proposed development in accordance 
with Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application is considered acceptable with regard to the following relevant State 
Environmental Planning Instruments: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
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Compliance Table – Marrickville LEP and DCP  
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

MLEP 2011 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5m 

 
6.35metres 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 or 
287.9sqm 

 
0.499:1 or 287.5sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

MDCP 2011 
Front Setback  
Consistent with neighbouring 
properties/streetscape & amenity 

Ground – 4metres  
First-floor - 9.9metres 

Inconsistent with 
front setback 
required to retain 
period roof form of 
ground floor. Any 
other first-floor 
additions in the 
street would be 
subject to the 
same controls 
involving retention 
of period dwelling   

No 
(discussed 
further in 
body of 
report) 

Side Setbacks  
Ground – 0.9metres 
First-Floor – 1.5metres 

Ground – 0.9metres 
(min) 
First Floor – 1.5metres 
(min) 

N/A Yes 

Rear Setback  
Consistent with neighbouring 
properties/streetscape & amenity 

Ground – 3.5metres 
First-floor – 8metres 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
45% max.  

41% (238.4sqm) N/A Yes 

Landscaping  
20% of Site – 50% min. pervious 

127.2sqm – 22% 
74.6sqm pervious – 
59% 

 N/A Yes 

Parking 1 space - as existing  N/A Yes 

 
Address of Reasons for Refusal  
 
Given that the plans submitted with the application for review have only one amendment 
from the refused application, which is a 1.6 metre increase in the front setback of the first 
floor addition, it is considered appropriate that assessment against the provisions of 
Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) be in the form of an analysis against the reasons for refusal 
of the original determination. This is provided as follows: 
 

1. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfies the following Clauses of the 
MLEP 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979:  
 

a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan  
 
The aims of the plan of relevance to the proposal are as follows; 
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(g)  to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of Marrickville, 
(h)  to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain. 
 
The amended plans submitted as part of the review application have increased the setback 
of the first-floor addition by 1.6 metres to retain more of the existing ground floor roof form of 
the period dwelling as shown in Figure 3.  
 
Whilst it is agreed that the increase in setback is a slight improvement, this is not in 
accordance with Council’s recommended setback to the applicant under the previous 
assessment report, verbal discussions with the applicant and as outlined in the request for 
additional information letter issued as part of the s8.2 review.  
 
Period buildings are considered an integral part of the environmental and cultural heritage of 
Marrickville. The former Marrickville LGA has a prevalence of older style buildings whose 
integrity and character are recognised as part of the former LGA’s established character. 
The original portion of the subject dwelling fronting the street provides a positive contribution 
to the streetscape. The location of the proposed addition sits within front portion of the 
northern side hip of the original roof form and results in a loss of more than half of the side 
hip, which is a prominent element of the existing roof form and visible from the streetscape. 
It is considered that the proposed junction (and lack of transition) between the old and new 
diminishes the integrity of the existing building. These important roof forms are consistently 
required to be retained in the former Marrickville area where they remain legible and intact. 
 
The proposed front setback still results in an unsympathetic transition between the new 
addition and the existing dwelling resulting in the loss of the original roof form, which forms 
of part of the character of the dwelling when viewed from the site and the street. The 
proposal as amended still fails to protect the environmental heritage of Marrickville as it 
seeks to the demolish a significant portion of the front roof form of the period dwelling, and 
the awkward transition of the addition fails to provide a high standard of design in the public 
and private domain and therefore fails to meet to satisfy Clause 1.2 (g) and (h) of MLEP 
2011. 
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Figure 3: Proposed First Floor Setback – yellow highlighted shows increase in original roof 
form being retained as part of the amended plans submitted with the application for review. 
 

2. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfies the following Parts of MDCP 
2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979:  
 

a. Part 2.1 – Urban Design  
b. Part 4.1.1 – General Objectives  
c. Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice  
d. Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape and Design  
e. Part 4.1.6 – Built form and character  
f. Part 4.1.11 – Additional controls for residential period dwellings  

 
The non-compliance with objectives and controls within Parts 2.1 and 4.1 of MDCP 2011 are 
all a direct result of the positioning of the first floor of the development. It is considered that 
the location of the first-floor deck and bedroom 2, result in the removal of a significant part of 
the existing dwelling. The location of the addition sits within front portion of the northern side 
hip of the original roof form and results in a loss of more than half of the hip, which is a 
prominent element of the existing roof form and visible from the streetscape.  
 
It is considered that the proposed junction (and lack of transition) between the old and new 
elements diminishes the integrity of the existing building which is inconsistent with the 
objectives and controls for urban design, streetscape, built form and character. It is evident 
that given the extent of the ground floor dwelling and size of the site, it is considered that the 
desired rooms could be redistributed elsewhere in order to retain the northern side hip (albeit 
with some rationalisation of spaces). The development does not provide a sympathetic 
addition to the period building that would retain or enhance its architectural character. It is 
evident that the siting and setbacks of the first-floor addition continue to be in disparity with 
Controls C57, C58 and C60 under Part 4.1.6 of MDCP 2011 which are provided below; 
   
C57  Alterations and additions at the front should minimise impacts to the period dwelling.  
C58  Demolition of existing significant period features at the front will not be permitted.  
C60  Alterations and additions at the rear and the sides and above the roof line, other than 

reconstruction of elements removed from the period building and garden, must be 
subordinate to the main body of the period building when viewed from the street. 

 
It is noted that in the documentation submitted with the review, examples of other recently 
approved first floor additions (1 William Street and 22 Lymerston Street) were provided as 
justification for the proposed design. However, these additions have maintained the main 
roof form of those dwellings and have first floor additions setback to a point that allows for 
the retention of those original elements, thereby resulting in reasonable streetscape 
outcomes ensuring the addition is subordinate to the main roof form and the location of the 
addition is sympathetic the original portion of the dwelling being retained. There are many 
other examples in the locality and in greater Marrickville where the principal roof form has 
been required to be retained in period buildings where visible from the public domain. 
 
Whilst it is acknowledged that the applicant has setback the first floor more than the original 
design, it is considered that this revised setback is not sufficient in ensuring a positive 
streetscape outcome and the juncture between the existing dwelling and proposed first floor 
addition is awkward and compromises the aesthetic of the original building. 
 
The requests made by Council during previous applications and the subject application have 
remained consistent, with the advice provided in respect of these examples in the vicinity of 
the site and any first floor addition at the site is required to adequately respond to the 
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streetscape and period dwelling requirements, the amended design has failed to do so and 
as a result is recommended for refusal.  
 
In addition to the above, the site is located in the Unwins Bridge Road Planning Precinct 
(Precinct 9.31) under Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. It is considered the 
proposed addition would be contrary to a number of the provisions of the desired future 
character of the area, namely 1 and 3 which are as follows; 
 

The desired future character of the area is:  
1. To protect and preserve contributory and period buildings within the precinct and 
require their sympathetic alteration or restoration.  
3. To maintain distinctly single storey streetscapes that exist within the precinct.  
4. To protect groups or runs of buildings which retain their original form including roof 
forms, original detailing and finishes.  
5. To protect significant streetscapes and/or public domain elements within the 
precinct including landscaping, fencing, open space, sandstone kerbing and 
guttering, views and vistas and prevailing subdivision patterns.  
6. To preserve the predominantly low density residential character of the precinct.  
7. To support pedestrian and cyclist access, activity and amenity including 
maintaining and enhancing the public domain quality.  
8. To ensure that the provision and location of off-street car parking does not 
adversely impact the amenity of the precinct.  
9. To protect the identified values of the Collins Street Heritage Conservation Area. 

 
Having regard to the above, the addition is not considered sympathetic to the period 
building. Furthermore, the dwellings in William Street are predominately single storey in 
appearance, and whilst a first floor addition can be contemplated on the site, the location of 
the addition is paramount in ensuring that the streetscape outcomes identified in the desired 
future character are maintained, however the proposal fails to adequately satisfy this 
provision.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposal is not supported.  
 

3. The proposal has not demonstrated it is suitable on the site, pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 
Given that the development does not comply with the objectives and controls relating to the 
design of the alterations and additions in accordance with MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011, 
Council considers that the development design remains unsuitable for the site.  
 

4. The proposal has not demonstrated to be in the public interest, pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

 
The public interest is best served by consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, in this case the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011, 
and by Council ensuring that any adverse effects on the surrounding area and the 
environment are appropriately managed. The development fails to meet the objectives and 
controls in order to preserve the integrity of the period dwelling when viewed from the public 
and private domain. The development would set an undesirable precedent for the immediate 
streetscape and wider area and is therefore not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
Privacy  
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 outlines objectives and controls for visual and acoustic privacy. 
Whilst privacy was not listed as a reason for refusal of the original application, it was listed in 
the assessment report that if  the development were to be approved, a condition would be 
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imposed requiring the first floor deck not to exceed 10sqm in area in order to minimise 
potential acoustic amenity impacts upon neighbouring properties.  
 
The siting of the first-floor deck is orientated towards the side boundary shared with the 
dwelling at No.27 William Street, which is contrary to Control C2 (ii). Similarly, the size and 
depth of the deck is greater than 10sqm in area and 1.5 metres in depth for more than half 
the deck which is contrary to Control C3 (ii). The non-compliances of the depth, size and 
siting of the deck coupled with the location of the deck being within the area of the existing 
northern side hip of the original roof (which Council contends should be retained, as 
discussed above) provides obvious rationale for the redesign of the deck to provide for a 
compliant development in terms of design and privacy. Accordingly, the proposal is not 
supported.  
 
5(b) Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment allow for a lot of the size of 
the subject site to have a maximum Floor Space Ratio of 0.6:1 as opposed to the current 
control of 0.5:1. The proposal in its current form is capable of complying with the existing 
0.5:1 standard for the site. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP 
Amendment. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains amended objectives for the R2 Low Density Residential 
zone, along with amended objectives for development standards relating to Floor Space 
Ratio and Building Height. As the subject site is located within the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone as per MLEP 2011, these provisions must be considered.  
The relevant provisions have been taken into account and the development is considered 
generally acceptable having regard to the main provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the s8.2 Review demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in terms of the presentation of the dwelling within the streetscape due 
to the loss of the northern side hip of the original roof form and inadequate transition of the 
addition. The alterations and additions would diminish the integrity of the existing dwelling. 
The size, depth and siting of the first-floor deck would have unacceptable privacy impacts. 
The proposed development is therefore, not supported.   
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
streetscape and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the 
proposed development.  
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5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Two submissions were received in 
response to the notification. Both submissions expressed support for the proposed 
development.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 with the exception of the objectives and controls relating to design, streetscape, built 
form and character and the size and location of the first-floor deck. 
 
It is considered that the front setback of the proposed additions and removal of the northern 
side hip of the original roof form would result in an unacceptable design outcome for the site 
and the period building being retained. The development would result in significant impacts 
on the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse development application No. REV/2020/0016 for S8.2 
Review of Development Application for alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling at 29 William Street TEMPE  NSW  2044 for the following reasons.  

 
1. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfy Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 

of the MLEP 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

 
2. The proposal does not demonstrate that it satisfies the following Parts of 

MDCP 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 

 
a. Part 2.1 – Urban Design 

b. Part 2.6 – Visual and Acoustic Privacy  

c. Part 4.1.1 – General Objectives 

d. Part 4.1.4 – Good Urban Design Practice 

e. Part 4.1.5 – Streetscape and Design 
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f. Part 4.1.6 – Built form and character 

g. Part 4.1.11 – Additional controls for residential period dwellings 

h. Part 9.31 – Unwins Bridge Road 

 
3. The proposal has not demonstrated it is suitable for the site, pursuant to 

Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

 
4. The proposal has not demonstrated to be in the public interest, pursuant to 

Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979
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Attachment A – Architectural Plans  
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Attachment B – Draft Conditions of Consent  
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Attachment C- Original Assessment Report DA201900461 
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